

LAW OFFICES OF JOY YANAGIDA
JOY YANAGIDA, ESQ. #5494
JEAN-CLAUDE MADEMBA-SY, ESQ. #8586
PAMELA LUNDQUIST, ESQ. #8975
Maluhia Business Center
33 Maluhia Drive, Suite 201
Wailuku, Maui, Hawai'i 96793
Phone: 808 244-1000 / Fax: 808 244-8881
yanagida@mauilawyers.com

F:\FGossiaux\PIldgs\US-DistrictCourt\FRCP 24 intervention of ORIMEMO-IN-SUPPORT-V12-final.wpd

Attorneys for Organic Reduction, Inc.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI'I

TIMOTHY GUNTER AND MAUI)	CIVIL NO.: CV 08-00559JMS-BMK
EARTH COMPOST, INC.,)	(Contract)
Plaintiffs,)	
vs.)	ORGANIC REDUCTION, INC.'S
LAURENT GOSSIAUX, JOHN)	MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DOES 1-10, JANE DOES 1-10, DOE)	MOTION
CORPORATIONS 1-10, DOE)	
PARTNERSHIPS 1-10, AND DOE)	
ENTITIES 1-10,)	Hon. J. Michael Seabright
Defendants.)	Hon. Barry M. Kurren
)	
_____)	
LAURENT GOSSIAUX,)	
Counterclaimant,)	
vs.)	
TIMOTHY GUNTER AND MAUI)	
EARTH COMPOST, INC., JOHN)	
DOES 1-10; JANE DOES 1-10; DOE)	
PARTNERSHIPS 1-10; DOE)	
CORPORATIONS 1-10; DOE)	
ENTITIES 1-10; AND DOE)	
GOVERNMENTAL UNITS 1-10,)	
Counterclaim)	
Defendants.)	
_____)

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS. 4

 Parties in state court..... 4

 Notice of removal..... 4

 Movant..... 5

III. ARGUMENT. 7

A. ORI IS ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT UNDER RULE 24(A)(2).. 7

 1. ORI’s motion to intervene (filed before plaintiffs answered the counterclaim) is timely under Rule 24. 7

 2. ORI has a “significant protectable interest relating to the property *** that is the subject of the action,” because plaintiffs seek “a constructive trust on all funds of Organic Reductions.” 8

 3. The disposition of this action “may, as a practical matter, impair or impede ORI’s ability to protect its interest” because plaintiffs seek an injunction that ORI’s grinder work for Gunter and MEC. 9

 4. The existing parties may not adequately represent ORI’s interest.. . 10

B. WHEN THE COMPLAINT WAS FILED, ORI WAS A “REQUIRED” PARTY UNDER RULE 19(A), BUT NOT “INDISPENSABLE” UNDER RULE 19(B), AND THUS ITS NONDIVERSITY DOES NOT DEPRIVE THIS COURT OF JURISDICTION. 12

 1. Under Rule 19(a)(1)(B), which parallels Rule 24, ORI “claims an interest relating to the subject of the action.” 14

 2. Under Rule 19(a)(1)(B)(i), like Rule 24, ORI’s absence may “as a practical matter impair or impede” its ability to protect the interest.”15

 3. Under Rule 19(a)(1)(B)(ii), ORI’s absence may “leave an existing party subject to a substantial risk of incurring double, multiple, or otherwise inconsistent obligations because of the interest.” 15

 4. Under Rule 19(b), when the complaint was filed, ORI was not an “indispensable” party..... 16

- C. NEITHER 28 U.S.C. §§ 1447(E) NOR 1367(B) BAR ORI’S INTERVENTION IN A DIVERSITY CASE. 18
 - 1. Only joinders attempted by plaintiffs trigger 28 U.S.C. § 1447 (e).. 18
 - 2. Only actions by plaintiffs trigger 28 U.S.C. § 1367(b)... . 18
- CONCLUSION. 20

Table of Authorities

Cases

Dev. Fin. Corp. v. Alpha Housing & Health Care, Inc.,
54 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 1995). 19

Donnelly v. Glickman,
159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. Cal. 1998). 10

Forest Conservation Council v. United States Forest Service,
66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995). 9

Grimes v. Mazda N. Am. Operations,
355 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) 19

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Wilson,
131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997) 8

Mattel, Inc. v. Bryant,
441 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (C.D. Cal. 2005),
aff'd, 446 F.3d 1011(9th Cir. 2006). 12, 17

Mroz v. Hoaloha Na Eha, Inc.,
410 F. Supp. 2d 919 (D. Haw. 2005). 17

Mutual Fire, Marine & Inland Ins. Co. v. Adler,
726 F. Supp. 478 (S.D.N.Y. 1989). 13

Phelps v. Oaks,
117 U.S. 236, 29 L. Ed. 888, 6 S. Ct. 714 (1886). 20

Philippines v. Pimentel,
___ U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2180 (2008). 12, 16

Prete v. Bradbury,
438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006). 10

Schmidt v. Fid. Nat'l Title Ins. Co.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91469 (D. Haw. Dec. 12, 2007). 7

State Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Yates,
391 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. Miss. 2004).. 19

United Capitol Ins. Co. v. Kapiloff,
155 F.3d 488 (4th Cir. 1998). 19

United States v. State of Oregon,
745 F.2d 550 (9th Cir. 1984). 8

Viacom Int'l, Inc. v. Kearney,
212 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 2000). 19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 91..... 5
28 U.S.C. § 1367(b)..... 18, 20
28 U.S.C. §1391. 5
28 U.S.C. §1446. 5
28 U.S.C. § 1447(e)..... 1, 4, 18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 14..... 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19..... 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a) 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b). 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20..... 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... 1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 (a)(2). 7, 12, 20
LR 16..... 8
